IN—YTwhy
T_8752B PARTS BOOK

2ABAETALY MRS TABRKZEETRUY IO
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER
WITH LARGE HOOK AND THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

= DI & IERIE Parts Navigation TIZEWLV=Z1FFE T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8752B-40




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8752B-40

— 3: Medium-weight materials

— 5: Heavy-weight materials



IN—YT O ZHAIZERLT

CCORIE, 200611 ADT—RICEDVTHERSNE=EDTY,
BRI FTELRLICHRSAERESINDGEELAHYET,
AT T AR BETRLTHYET,

B X

N 227N 1
B. EEHRER oo 3
C. SHERREIBRR oo 5
D. SHHETIEHRMERE oo 9
R =, 11
FoBEUBRMR oo 13
G. BFERBER e ssssssssssssnnnnnnns 15
Ho BEYEHRIR oo e 17
N S U 19
KL DVEBRR e 21
K2, AVEBETR oo 25
(I 1 LS 27
VR B e i 29
N RBUBER oo 33
B = 35
Q. BRYIYBER oo 37
R. BRIBDOBIR oo e 39
IS /Y - 41
T1. AVFA—ILARYI R T—RBR 43
T2. AVFA— LRI D ZABER o 45
U2, BEERAYTFBIR oo 47
V. BEEFBER e 49
W. BERZ EFEybEBHREA TLaVEBE) e 51
A B =11 53
Z2. AR o 55
Wa, ZEESARJL oo 57
Sp. HEARBIEBER—ETR oo 58
Gal. =D —ER e 59



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2006.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

5LIo'nrnUC)w>

e
N

n X O v Z Z r

CONTENTS

. Machine body ..........ooiviiiiiiiiieiee s
. Upper shaft mechanism ...
. Needle bar rocking mechanism .................cccciiiieieeeeeee,
. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ..o
. Presser foot mechanism ..........ccccooiiiiiiiine
. Feed mechanism ...
. Quick reverse mechanism ...........cccccoeiiiiiinn i
. Feed shaft mechanism ............cccciiiiii,
. GAUQGE PAIS ..oieeeeeiiceteee e
. Rotary hook mechanism ...........ccccciiiiiiiiii e
. Rotary hook mechanism ...
. Lower shaft mechanism ...........cccccoiiiiiiii
CLubrication ...
. Threading mechanism ...........ccccciiiiiiiii e
. Bobbin winder mechanism ............c.cccoiiiiii
. Thread trimmer mechanism ..........cccocciii
. Tension release Mechanism ...........cccccovviieeiniine e
. Thread wiper mechanism ...........cccooiiiiieiiiieee e
T1.
T2.

Control box and motor mechanism ............ccccceeeeeeieeienecevnnnnn.

Control boX MechaniSm ...........eoeiiiiiiiiee e,

U. Quick reverse switch mechanism ...........ccccccevviiiiiceecieeeeeen.

Z1

Z2.

. Power supply equipment mechanism ...............cccccoiiee.
. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ....

. AACCESSOMIES ...t et e e e e e et e e e enaaaas

ACCESSOIIES . .eeeeeiete e et e e eaaaeees

. Warning [abels ...
Sp.
Gal.

Different parts list ..........oeeeeiieiiiiiee e

o o1 W



A . E4E81% / Machine body

T-8752B-050



A . £{KE84% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY ET:% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 PIEVAES <V DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NNILFAFFRAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA4364101 1| A A4E FACE PLATE

4 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|FR3a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441001 1HT714% REAR COVER

7 062501216 7+~ 35x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA2442101 1(E-2H/\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[F~Ra5Xx14 SCREW PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|7~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

11 SA4370101 1|ZFRANTL-k DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|FR35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 1|FVIOFIL BED LEG L

14 SA2445101 1|FVoF2IS BED LED S

15 SA2447001 1| ARYASFLADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 1 ARYL 57k BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1| ARYALFRYZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

18 SA2479001 1 ARYL 57k BOBBIN WINDOW

19 S36663051 1 ARYALZFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 S34438051 451 3.18%x4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1[kAR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 23 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 S37060001 1| 7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<HER LS > <Except for China>

24 SA2040001 1|ZRILFI9/4.TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
< ERF> <For China only>

24 SA2041001 1RV FADAFaAoITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

25 062500816 2|FR15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8752B-050




B . F#hB3{% / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8752B-109



B . L#HREI{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4551001 1|*92<4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4373001 1N FoEVISUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S25234001 1182794600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 S38707001 1|32 99/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 NINIRDOS909 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1173EE WICK, L=60

7 113014000 1|73E€74 PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RkY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 NAFORDY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 S25235001 1| ART8 SCREW M8

12 S$25236001 1|7 FES56X107=Y * SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861101 N TUEDYHIOHYHH THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2935101 1|FoES3-LY=2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,S3-L
15 S13160001 1| FUEVARYT2H3 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY,2
16 SA2460001 IVE S IrlrHS PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

17 S38710001 1|24 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2461001 11243245 7-1JUu DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

20 S$38713100 127> FAN

21 062403512 3|7 ~14x35 SCREW PAN M4X35

22 028040242 3|/ FHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

23 025040232 lESHHAFIY4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA2463001 1NZAZVTN)LE TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7FES6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469001 11 FoEVHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|+ ~35%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1|5 AMH78- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 (1P AV SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 17Tk FELT

31 SA3059101 NoXALNUA YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1|3 ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 SA2462001 11 F—)u 250 PULLEY U FLANGE
T-8752B-109




49

C . $H#1E81B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

N
TN
[
,/\|
21 |
|
(
\— 12

]

26

@
20

19
18
17

D

Pﬂ r )
0 x v

o-

/) o N9 ‘

o - c

T
-
V(@
25

B—20

24

9

38

T-8752B-115

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —




C. £1#&12&1R% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8738001 1N)RHIAHRDHDHYHH3 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SA8740001 NNJRDF A= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SA2474201 1|HhOaATRSA4 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2|7 F7RILER4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1RO NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 1|7\ )RIRY=Z NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R

T REEERRIXDIE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
7 SA4387001 1UNJRIFTXH2 <FEBBA> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A>
7 SA4387002 1\JRIF X532 <iEEB> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B>
7 SA4387003 1N\JRIF X5 <FEBBEC> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C>
7 SA8749001 1N\JRIFXH2 <FEBHZ> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5X5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2|95 YFTa/NFR SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S34561101 119V FRAL CLUTCH STOPPER, L
12 S34562101 1OZYFRAR CLUTCH STOPPER, R
13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 AV F SVIAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391001 1|\ g5 SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|7~R1026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1(J))-ZRE> PIN
18 149611101 1) )-RE /xR SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1())-RE> % PIN COVER
20 062260516 1|7~R2026X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389101 2(95vFTav= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 NARYaAFZoFA43 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

W EEERREIXNDIE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23 S07575000 1|AR)292 <EF25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23 S07575001 1| ARYasz <iEF30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23 S07575002 1|AR)a9s <EF35> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23 S07575003 1|ARYasz <iEF40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23 S07575004 1|AR)a9s <EF45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23 S07575005 1|ARYasz <iE5E50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23 S07575006 1|ARYayz <iEF55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23 S07575007 1| ANYa92 <FH60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23 S07575008 1| AR5z <iH65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23 S07575009 1| ARNYa92 <FEH70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23 S07575010 1| ARYavz <iEET5> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23 S07575011 1|AR)29z <EE80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2|/ \)RH ARV 8- STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 PATAVE o A SVIACIAE S SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1|/ RT3 SPRING COVER
27 060350616 117312 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2|/ \)RHT TR A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2|2 AR 35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2[/N1>K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2| H WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|7~135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|1973EE WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 VAV wraZss Wl N CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1\hoa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|7TILbAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|7F~335X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 117x)Lk FELT
39 107155001 2|17xT)Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 1|17 YT FELT SUPPORT
T-8752B-115




C . $1#128)E{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

26

0
2 o

oM -

?@ @
%g‘f&
25
?—20
e

24

bald
7Ty ,

T-8752B-115

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —




C. £t#42E1RA1% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
41 SA5237101 117TI)Lk FELT

42 062350516 1|17 ~X135X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

43 014080831 4|7 F+1R=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2(ho453 SPACER, 5.3

45 SA2485001 11t Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

46 $25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 1NIAVRIDIA2)LR BUSH,R

48 062061616 1|F"26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

49 SA2489001 H/NJRIIIRIL /- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER
50 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 dRZES WASHER

52 SA2490101 (AVENFE NIV ROCKER LINK N-BAR

53 S$23460001 2| ~36X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SA4117001 UEANPIPZ D27 LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
55 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SA4118001 1NIAVRDYDOHhF5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

57 018062532 1|7 FHRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 2(¥H# WASHER,PLAIN

59 SA2494001 NANYRDIIRI DT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 NIAVRIDA5)LL BUSH L

62 S48204000 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8752B-115




D . IR ERBI{% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

— — — — —

__/—\
,

—

©

— —— — — — — e e e e e e e, e e

I
|
10— ®
|
|
L

T-8752B-122



D. U1 &2 /EBE % / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 PPEEYE INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 2|3 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1N DA3Hh1\— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2[F~R35x10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1(Fvars- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|17~ M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 11TV /N-(443 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2[+~335X%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 A 2= RVYACTAY 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1 RMYTLIN-DHH=2 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1N RTYTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1| RZYRL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1| RAVYKRS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 1FIhIIDA3 FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<HEMR LS > <Except for China>
15 S18964001 1NFVHIDAE35RN)L.TTA LABEL
<HpERE> <For China only>
15 SA4419001 1FVHIS DA 35NV F LI A|LABEL
16 062500816 2(F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 12X 7oF4TVoa BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 NEEE ZA%S SPRING
19 071063550 1aoFaoi1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 1L-2o59F ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|7F~a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 11Fo M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|1LIN-D DT INR SPRING
24 SA4415001 1NRSARDOI7 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2(F~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1NRZARSY SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 1NRSARD D543 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 VADZ7Aw Ry st s TAE S SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3| YkAT- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 FU1HR=4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 1N\7oFrA4xo GUIDE SCREW
T-8752B-122

10




. $8 z B81% / Presser foot mechanism

27

1

T-8752B-201




E . 3 X B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1A T TARIAZ)L PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 A TFIAIEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 1FIAV YR FYEIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 SA7607001 1AYIN\RToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1A Y IT/\R PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 1|AH RS PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1A ITARIF+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S25289001 1[RJLE6 BOLT (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 1WAV T75 o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

11 S31006001 1AHT75 73 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1|F R4 4=35X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07351001 1 APILASZDS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14 S07529001 1ML AL AU DZ T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

15 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

16 SA2677001 1ARILAT A ¥~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

17 012061832 1|7+ ES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

18 021060306 113>+ Ik6 NUT 3 M6

19 SA2500001 1\ e 7H LAy KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

20 SA2501001 1AYZ 75 LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

21 SA2502001 1\ e 75 Lohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

22 SA1179001 1FoxT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

23 S07349001 1WAV T75LI-29 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

24 SA2504001 1Y rh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

25 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

26 S07355051 2(F T TFH LN SPRING, EXTENSION

27 062501216 1|7~"35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

28 021500106 1> a+Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

29 SA2506001 1eF 7oL/~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER

30 SA2507001 1 T7HHRD KNEE LIFTER BAR

31 SA1179001 NENZEDL SHOULDER SCREW, M5

32 SA2165001 1FoxT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

33 SA1179001 NENZEL SHOULDER SCREW, M5

34 SA4149101 1FIATEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6

35 021060306 113> +Vk6 NUT 3 M6

36 S07350001 1| FH=R WASHER, PLAIN
<FTiavErm > <Option parts>

37 S10780001 1 APILASZDS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

38 S07529001 1ML AL A DZ T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

39 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

40 SA2677001 1ARILAT A ¥~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

41 SA2578001 1AHTT75 LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8752B-201

12




F . %Y B{% / Feed mechanism

12
@“
17 18
16 /0
é\@
f(«m.@
14

15

3536 37

A e
42 % o 40 ) (éfg@%)
A8

P —

13

T-8752B-202




F . %YEE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1|FUAITF1143 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11

2 SA2511001 2|hOaRT7UFA414 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|4+ ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 11 FUAhTFhYa<vy= SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3|7k FELT

6 SA2516001 1FYhIEFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|+ ~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAF D)L AD F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAFH) LBy FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1N=-FILRT7YL 5 NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2791001 NRAANAAND )T LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1|7 FRH6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 NRANAFH) 9T FEED ROCKER ARM 7

15 018062032 1|7 F7RILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAT Y TIDY LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAFOYSTSH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

19 S38428001 NADVARYEAYIL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7

20 SA3056001 1WA FIAIEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746122 1 AEYA B4 YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1|2 AR T4.76 SCREW SM4.76

23 108549001 11024 ORING

24 S50098101 1NAERVAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NABYAFFAE D /AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1NF1v)LayoL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S39830101 RGNV VAT S SPRING

28 SA2796001 NAI)FIAIEYFT FEED REGULATOR 7

29 016061031 2|7 F~AH1J6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 11¥FUhIFXFLOAY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1NN H ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 NEPZEDL SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2529101 1NHAITORALN-CHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1|ESHHRTIAH10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 11hoH SPACER

38 S07374109 1A XAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1NATOXALN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA2541001 1NAIIRXRALIN-A4 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 SA6592001 1|2 AR M5B SCREW M5

42 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

43 062500816 2|F~a5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

44 SA2532001 NAURILARYIR STOPPER

45 062501216 1|#~_2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

46 025050236 1ESHHRFLY5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

47 S07376101 1 FUATH/NAR FEED REGULATOR SPRING

48 SA2533001 1|3 H4 SPRING HOOK

49 062060816 1|+ ~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

50 062501216 1|4 R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

51 021500106 11224 YK5 NUT 1 M5

T-8752B-202

14




W5 B8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

G.

1
/-———J—————‘-

_—

T-8752B-205

15



G . #EERE1% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 ¥ IToIL /4893 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 11F5vov PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|FATELS RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 1T LAY/ RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 1YL /ARRE A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 3|F~~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|3 ~206X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 1|LorveY PIN

9 048060142 1|kAT2939C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 v ES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1YL /ARLN-92 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 1¥FVvoTUL/N- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7 FkA1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1|LorveEY PIN

15 012060636 2|7FE>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1YL /ARLIN-29 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 v ES WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 1\ Frq1arFa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8752B-205

16




H.% Y &hB8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8752B-211
17



H . £ YRS {% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 NADIDOAZILL BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1[72EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 1NADIVOUAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1|7=EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 117+ EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2|V hS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 523651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAFEDIDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6150101 NADIVFATRIZATAYZ FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1| ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 U= EE L WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 1137 Uk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 UPEEE IV FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1N2AYFIAIEIYRD ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT

18 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 117Uk FELT

20 SA3887001 117Uk FELT

21 SA3888001 11 7TILNAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 U= B Pk WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1[F~23X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 NAOVFANIIrTy FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2R RNV THRUST RING

26 012060636 117 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NRANAADIVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2[> AR TMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1[2=EE3X3 L=200 WICK 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 NAOVFAHYaA< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 40533 1.2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 173EEYH T WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|F~R04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 11V3E%® WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|E=)LF2-7 L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8752B-211

18




J. o' —2 B{%/ Gauge parts

T
4
9
1

s

T-8752B-231

19



J. 7—U 1% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 * P.59-60 UAVEEIES NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L

2 * P.59-60 1/ \)FFRIZ NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R

3 013660412 2|k AD7R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4
4 S13085001 2[kART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|7HATYXRARTB18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6 * P.59-60 HAVEE NEEDLE PLATE

7 S11244001 1|2 ART437 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 1| HI51T437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9 * P.59-60 1143 To= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1| ARTB57 SCREW, SM3.57

11 * P.59-60 1A 2N FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2[2ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
T-8752B-231

20




K1 . »ER{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8752B-301

21




K1 . hhERBE{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY 2 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA4439301 1| AIEF 8754 X 1LY ROTARY HOOK BASE 875TR (L)
3 S09259001 1A I A%)LU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 S09260001 NRAZAM) VT ACt=1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NARAZRAR)UT<t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1NARZAN) VB t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1| RAZRR)%70.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1N=-RILRT7YLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NARMYT) T RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 1A IAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 NA-TF+H-U29 OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1NA-TF-LN- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TF-I2029 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113> F+Uk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 NA-TF-Li-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|22EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1(77E35X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
15 S$38212001 1NA-T+- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562201 UELEES AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
18 062300612 4[7F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 NANATILFY 2OVYE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2| AR DMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1| R ARDME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 1E=F> 2DUF PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3[FARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 1N RZAMFARL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA6424101 17TJLRULYS FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1[F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1[ZT/LbDLY = FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1[F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 1|7TILk FELT

30 SA3894001 1Z7TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2| AR IR STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 1NAR21\Dr MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

65 062400812 2|F~4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525100 N BARRD AR SPRING PLATE

35 141544001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 UErZAVZAS MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 11eYbh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S$523651001 1|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 NARFYLN-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

40 062501212 1[F~05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SA6294101 1NARZRAMN)VYT THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 1E=F>tyh PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1EZY AR 3476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

42 SA4440301 1| AIEF (8754 F1JRYS ROTARY HOOK BASE 875TR (R)
3 S09259001 1A I A%)LU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 S09260001 NRAZAM) VT ACt=1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NARZRAR)UT<t=1.0 > THRUST RING <t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1NARZAN)UTBt=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1| RAZRR)%70.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1N=-RILRT7YLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NARMYT) T RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 1A IAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 NA-TF+H-Ur9 OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1A-TF-L/N- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TF-I2029 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 113> F+Uk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 NA-TF-LiN-2% O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1[22EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1(77E35X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
T-8752B-301

22



K1 . M EE8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

61—

60

42
1

—

oD

—
9)

o

A

T-8752B-301

23



K1 . hhERBE% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY 52 NAME OF PARTS RM|
15 S$38212001 1WA-TF- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7 FHRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

43 SA2563301 U EGEE P A ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERR
18 062300612 4[7F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 NANLZILEFY ROVYE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2| R AR DMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R ARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 == 2 SAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3[R AR TMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

44 SA2579001 1N RZAMFH 2 SPECER

45 SA6425101 1[ZTJ)LRURDZ FELT UR ASSY

26 062400616 1[F~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

46 SA4045001 1|ZTJLEDRY 2 FELT DR ASSY

28 062400616 1(F~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 17Tk FELT

30 SA3894001 1Z2TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2| ARV IR STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 NAR21NDr MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

65 062400812 2|F~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525100 1N BRI AR SPRING, PLATE

35 141544001 2|2 ART318 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 UEPZAVZA S MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 1eYhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S23651001 1|7 FEZ6X67Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
47 SA2670101 1|A+FJL/3-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R

40 062501212 1[F~a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SA6294101 1NRZAMN) VT THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 11E=F> vk PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1|EZHHRIa476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

41 SA2826001 PIREE U IPVACIAE S SPRING, EXTENSION

48 SA6462001 1AYER 1F/3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
49 SA6463001 1| ATEE 14F/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
50 SA6417001 4|2 ARTMAX12 SCREW M4X12

51 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

52 115947101 2|5 H* WASHER PLAIN 6.35

53 SA2722001 2|IEVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

54 SA2565001 2|E>FR1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

55 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

56 SA2567001 2IN\)REFIAVEVA4E NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
57 SA2568001 2|\ RXFIATEIYDY NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
58 062061016 4[F~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060136 4|ESHHRLIAV6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

60 S09285051 2| REY BOBBIN

61 S09286000 2|99 7RIV R ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8752B-301

24



K2 ./ EBB{% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8752B-301

25



K2 . M &% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA1694102 1|h</Nav= ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY

2 155479001 1 FIAVL AR TENSION SPRING

3 151029001 1NFIADRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW
4 151030001 1FIADVNREARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 1BILER)INRRARD SET SCREW

6 155478001 N BARZILIR) AR TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2|0 FARA Y IR ARY SET SCREW

8 S09284001 1N BARDAE LOW THREAD HOLDING PLATE
9 159802001 1|2 ART1.59X2 SCREW, SM1.59X2
T-8752B-301

26



L . F#4E8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

T-8752B-305
27



L . TEhBE84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY CX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|HTRFAA%LL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 | 1|7k FELT

3 SA3891001 | 1|HTR&ZAA%LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 | 1|7k FELT

5 SA2571001 | 1|o554 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580101 |  1|Sams AL LU YU TRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 | 1|kARSMeRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 |  1|a=somrTvsa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 S38707001 1|22 4™ 460042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 | 1|7+ rH16X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67kY SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101 |  1|#43>4F-pss TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|22 5™ 462042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 |  1|7FRH16X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 | 1|7 FRARTEX107kY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8752B-305

28




M . ¥5:H:B;8B81% / Lubrication

N—_——
SO

|
N
N

(A A=~ an
B>
< 43 o

_éﬂ—e,o 28 -© 6&3

| 28 5
Sy, T

2L 27 61,9

\L &L 26 sz‘j@
”@\i%l 5 26|

N </

|
|
|
|
|
\

T-8752B-350
29



M . #&;M:ME &R % / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIWEL I3 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3|AMIOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 11F1oa%-3F)L OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2lE=Z)LFa-0 OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 47T )Lk FELT

6 SA6178001 419)v7 CLIP

7 SA3055101 2|F-TRMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1|7 ~"25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Ltr125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S38266000 2(h=<TU2T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 117TILRD2 FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 11 7TILhAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 14V 97\ F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 S49623000 1|EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 1173E%® WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 11FavaiyyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1[F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 113 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 110127 P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1NEZLF-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1|73 WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1N FA-TRRY/R- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2[++F Y 4=5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 11¥F1va17ovotvk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SA6475001 (7ML FIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2(0> P4 ORING P4

28 SA6468001 21T LY ExY RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2(h=o 7T Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SA6415001 2|U3E%® WICK L=80

31 142274101 2|3 Ltr4a2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 N PEVZALIS SUB-TANK SET

33 SA3040001 NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 VAV P VAW E S VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 113 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2[+FRH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 WY TRUION)I T A43A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 WY TEUIM) Y r 1458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2|F~6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 1|EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

41 SA3055101 2|F-TRMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001 11 Fa-JH¥H5T TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101 Vb N VAW E 7 ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4|7+ ~204X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1FIATXTTILR FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 1NITILbAHTA4E FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1[F~R5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1|72EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A A ILAN- OIL COVER

51 104450101 113 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 1| F1-TAHYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1|1 F1-TAHYIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1|7F"24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA6473001 1|F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAEAINDYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 2(7T )Lk FELT

58 062061016 3|F+~Rz6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 NEFHHARF16 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2(h=<TU2T )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8752B-350

30




M . ¥&5:H:B8;8B94% / Lubrication

N —
SO

I
N
N

T-8752B-350
31



M . #5;R;H&B81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 2|9 LY RUBBER PRESSER

62 SA6414001 2|F2-TRAMY/N- TUBE CLIP

63 140327001 2|3 Lt263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

64 148743001 2(Z2TILk FELT

T-8752B-350

32



N . %18 L B3{% / Threading mechanism

T-8752B-401
33



N. %@ L Bi{%& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
<-403F3> <For -403>

1 SA3417301 NV TARFIAIL 3-8 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2 SA3415001 2[4 FIVLNARL TENSION SPRING, L
<-405F3> <For -405>

1 SA2607301 NOITARFIAIL U35 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2 SA3416101 2[4+ FIAVLARLL TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 NAFIIOHE A3 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1NFIAVLTyH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 1ARR) AL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2[A MR NRT U FAD3 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1 AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623201 1|ARR) AR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 1|1 h3- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1N RNV IND T STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1127+ vk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NARTUoFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 11 FIAVEYYTE ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1\ h3- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 NAMFIADTF IR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 IR UVAY 74 SV FA STOPPER

19 061350616 1[+>2235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1R IDURAFYIM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 AR NSRRI STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7F~235X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4|MbFIAVIYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 21MhFIAVYSA T T TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21FIAIVNTOI TR WASHER

26 S20682105 2114+ FIAVF YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AATFASS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 2|TLToiAavRA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2114+ FIAVF YR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL AS TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1N AbILANR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|5 rT35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1| AhILAEDL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1| AFLILAETR TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1N 7-LATF AU THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM

37 061350616 2|+5235X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 NAR)IDFIATEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|7+ "23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA6378001 1FvyT CAP

41 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

42 SA2636001 2|12YAHT THREAD RETAINER

43 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

44 SA2637001 NARILADY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

45 SA2638001 2|7-LANTFAM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

46 SA2640001 2[5 5X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

T-8752B-401

34



28

/___l__\

. %%R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

P

31

|

(b

|

T-8752B-402

/'______J'________“
=
e\
\\
S
<
|

35




P . %%R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 HEEG = =V] BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1(~FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NWARRFDOIr 93 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 EEE 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 11012 P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1|EZYHRLII6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 NAFINLT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 $25789000 113L729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 NREVAHITHLDIS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARFDITOH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7+ EZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1(~FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2(ESHAHRIIVE6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1 REVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|F~R34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1| REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1|2 AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1| REV27 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 AELEEZA% BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1ERD AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 NATHEZ A2 BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)>%'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 (AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1F~5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994101 NARRFFIAIII2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 24 FIAVLHS DISC, TENSION

30 100401022 1NAFIDD AR TENSION SPRING

31 S$31032001 NAFIADF YR TENSION NUT

32 512441001 NFAILNLRDIH LR WASHER

33 012500536 1|7+ EZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8752B-402

36




Q. %UYBEHE / Thread trimmer mechanism

19— 2122 .

& L&

| .
53 4—% IN——=@a. | =

0 == 29
31— | |

49 v
‘ 46 o L |
3 mo o7
52 | \] 1© |
LS, % u s 5747

52

58

60

T-8752B-403
37



Q. #YIYRE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY CX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 | 1|4rEUIL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 | 1|UL/ARL S A% SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 |  1|VL/qRYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 |  1|# o %TMs SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 |  1|7FE35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 |  1|VL/AKL/N- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 | 1|YL/ARL/A-r94 SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 |  2|+~=5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 | 1|YL/ARLIA-S4 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 |  2|+~=6x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 |  1|a-KAHT CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 |  1|+~=6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 |  1|1rxUSH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 1|1750SvEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 |  1|4rxySH14 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 |  1|¥H* WASHER

17 SAB6395001 | 1|ARIILALIN-/ 3% SPRING

18 062501016 | 1|+~=5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 116662003 |  1|¥H* WASHER

20 SA2655001 | 1|# %R Ma SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 | 1|+~=35%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 | 1|1 2FYr35 NUT, 1 M35

23 SA6392001 | 1|4k Aam ROLLER

24 SA6393001 |  1|qkjLAamss ROLLER SHAFT

25 SAB394001 | 1|ARLILAL /- TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 | 1|¥#H% WASHER PLAIN

27 028050246 |  1|/\rH#H %2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 | 1|12 24 vrs NUT 1 M5

29 SA2657001 | 1|oaLs-SoyHT MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
30 SA2658001 |  1|oaLs-o4 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 |  2|7FES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA2659001 |  1|>aLss-4= MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

33 148559100 | 1|54 RUBBER

34 S07509001 1oL s8-3% MAIN LEVER SPRING

35 048070342 | 1|FATE7 RETAINING RING, E7

36 062061616 |  2|+~=6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

37 SA2661001 |  1|4r%xUHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

38 SA2378001 |  4|Hr+as SPACER, 4.8

39 S25236001 | 4|7FES6X10/HRY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
40 SA2663001 | 1|4 vxFRY= ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

41 141331002 |  1|¥axo7oa BUSH

42 SA2665001 | 1|g<vEFLaS ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

43 141331002 |  1|¥asx072a BUSH

44 SA2667001 | 1|FHHFIAYEYLUAY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
45 021060306 | 1|32 21FUkr6 NUT, 3 M6

46 SA2668001 | 1|+vreEs) NUT, M6 LEFT

47 SA2669001 |  2|4wYEFHELRT SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
48 SA2672001 | 1|4rFULUAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
49 SA2673001 | 1|4rEULLAL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
50 017500812 | 2| JLr5xX8 BOLT, M5X8

51 025050236 | 2|ESHHRFaY5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

52 SA2645001 | 2|# %M SHOULDER SCREW, M5

53 S07526301 | 2|4K% MOVABLE KNIFE

54 148536001 | 4| A%R437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
55 S07527001 | 2|aF4/ FIXED KNIFE

56 148539101 | 2|4~ %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

57 $38687000 |  1|a%445557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

58 SA1998001 |  1|7-zxt14s GROUND WIRE ASSY

59 062500816 |  1|+~=5%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

60 340400001 | 2|2=%4/ UK BEAD BAND

T-8752B-403

38




R . %#ZBI{% / Tension release mechanism

39

T-8752B-404




R . %##&%E8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mn % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2(FUr4.76 NUT, SM4.76

2 SA2678001 NARLIILATAN-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

3 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA2679001 NARLIILATAN-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER

5 062060816 2|F~6X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

T-8752B-404

40



S . %$A\B84% / Thread wiper mechanism

T-8752B-405

41



S . %3LU B4R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 | 1|4RrNSAYL /MRS THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 117520+ PLUNGER

3 048090342 | 1|FATEQ RETAINING RING E9

4 S38426000 | 1|75 4 PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 | 1|AFN\SARAYF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 S02665000 | 1|~Aq5EvYHS TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 S39048001 | 4|F~RHHIM4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 |  2|+~=3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|a-kA4T CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 |  1|+~=4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 | 1|YL/ARES A% SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 | 1|VL/qKAIN- SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 |  1|/34>R4x5 SCREW BIND M4X5

14 062501016 | 2|F~=5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

15 148546001 117505 vEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682101 |  1|4rNSqyL 2 THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY

17 SA2683001 |  1|YL/ARYLYH SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 | 2|4kN\SqYLHC THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 | 1|ysss LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 |  1|&YrAhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 |  2|7FE35x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 SA8745001 |  1|&kwWis STOPPER

23 062500816 |  2|+~=5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

24 025050236 |  2|ESHHRFaY5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

25 S07552101 | 2|4rNS494 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 | 2|F+~=318-40x12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 |  1|4k/ASA 3% THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 | 2|F~=5x10 SCREW PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 | 2|4k/\S4 THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 | 2|rA%T3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8752B-405

42




T1.arybkA—Jbiky o R, E—4B{% / Control box and motor mechanism

_—

T-8752B-502

43



T1.avkaO—)LiRyo X, E—4RE{% / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1|1RAOVDRAIYFI= MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 NRAIFARINLR SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1N RAIFFA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2|F~22X8 SCREW PAN M2X8
5 140647101 1|3-FAHT CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 1|7~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|7R34x12 SCREW PAN M4X12
8 026040236 1|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1| ANR-H- SPACER
10 021400106 1Mk NUT 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1(Z-1)CcbD PULLEY, CDD
12 SA3175001 1|A-FTL-k GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|7~ 33X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
14 028030246 3[R HHHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|726X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1|ESHHRIID6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1|3-F4AHx CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|7~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|E&-249=CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7 FRILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
21 028050247 3|/ HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|FZ4L374CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7 FHR34X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 12> ¥ % 180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1|MRt>HS3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4301006 2|+ FRHH33X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
27 J03958001 1|2 ~1L432CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261006 3|+ F_HH226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1[+FRFH24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1[CDD-ENCF/32 9= PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|+F R4 4H323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|a-KF# 4 TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT
35 0A4401006 2|+ FRHYH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-%H/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD #2
37 0A4300806 3|+ FRH 4 23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1| 7= ) Y432 44=CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7+ -7R35X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5|+F Rt ykr5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3| FRHH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 SA2687001 1[a-FAH T CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|7~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
44 SA8530001 1N, T5oaya=yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2(F~35x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
46 028050246 VIVAY S V] WASHER SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2|ESYHRIHES WASHER PLAIN S 5
57 J04392001 1(LEDHA/ - LED COVER
< HEM[ > <For China Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 1|G40N %I G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< HE-Fm s E > <Exept for China and Europe>
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 1|G40N %I G-40-PANEL
< BRmmE > <For Europe Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 1|G40nN %I G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 1(G40/ SR JLF NV D2 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1(Ga0H T\ 9= (G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1(G40/ SR LAY A 21 (G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1(GA0/ SR JL AT 152 G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 1/XRILR) Y A B2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3|FR4H4934X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7R—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|7#"—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-450
T-8752B-502

44




T2.a> bA—JLAKR vy & X B{% / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VH
| For 380-415V AC >

U DESE | Type of screw

A 4X10 DA
B 4X25 DA
C 4X35 DA
D 5X14 DB
E 3X8 DA

45

T-8752B-502




T2 . arka—) LRy XBE{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1|CDD<Y I 74G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|%-~Y7°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1|PAT)A4G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J04436001 1|VYVY=LCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1[+~34X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

6 028040245 1|/ 3R HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 1eSHHRI a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For 100 - 110V AC>

8 J04097001 1> XCDD-100V TRANSFORMER CDD-100V
<AC200 - 240VAH> <For 200 - 240V AC>

8 J04098001 1> XCDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

8 J04098001 1> XCDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V

9 J04593001 1> X400V-SP TRANSFORMER 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DCT77>CDDIZ#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

11 J01411001 2[+F R4 534X50DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+ Rt YR4X14DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CRaTA A% SPRING PLATE, CR

15 J04100001 1|tz A2 FR40/220473#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220 #6
<BExsmmR> <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2(3a7ESD-SR-120 CORE: SD-SR-120
<fi—B, #—B2147> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80967001 1|73 =vhrCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD G
<HiZE, #-B2147> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80968001 1|73 =vhrCDD-7R TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD H
<BxammR> <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1|CET4ILAFX /NI CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J81008001 1|S%/\>CDDY3#GO-F CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD #GO-F
<AC100 - 240VAH> <For 100 - 240V AC>

22 J04168001 1|>3—bkaxxo4 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC380 - 415VAH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

21 J04169001 1|CDDH—Z R F#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For 100-110V AC>

20 J80965001 1|D¥/\>CDD1-110VH3 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220 - 415VAH> <For 220 - 415V AC>

20 J80966101 1|D3¥/\>CDD1-230V43 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V

23 J04210001 1|H1+8X659= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 1| 7—RaA—KRTEAL4H3 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1ZRILAVTo6hay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

T-8752B-502

46




U . ¥ix X 4 v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8752B-508

47



U . ¥ Ez X/ vF 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688201 1\ R7VF1T-2-U3 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1| RR(YFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 S$34281000 1RRAYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098101 1\79F1xT-%- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1RRAYF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1|RRAAYFHZ R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907050 HECA" VS WVea MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1]/ 12R3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|56 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2689101 1|3-FAHT CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|+ ~"205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101 3[a-FAHT CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|+ 05X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
T-8752B-508

48




V. EEMBIF / Power supply equipment mechanism

<A

e

&5

e

NEE

49

T-8752B-515




V. B SBIZ / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
<HEi1g 100V ACHI> <For Single phase 100V AC>
<BERMRA> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 1[7>SWS31-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-100V #6
<HEitf 110V ACH> <For Single phase 110V AC>
ALk AXTamAB> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1[7>SWH31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-110V #8
<Hi1f 220V ACHI> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<—fgFTTF7-dF7IUhRA> |[<For General of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1|7 SWH31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #6
<Hi1f 230V AC CE AI> <For Single phase 230V AC CE>
BRAMYFE Power SW-less
<FR M A FE> < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1[F2PGY321-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY 1-240V #6
<=4%H 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>
<—{@7T7-AF7IYARA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1[5 SWH33-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #6
<=%H 200v AC > <For Three phase 200V AC>
<BFRmA> < For Japan >

6 J04149001 1[5 SWH33-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-200V #6
<=%H 220v AC B> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<AL= AFTamAa> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1[5 SWH33-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-240V #8
<HBitH 220V ACFH> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<HhERAR> <For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 > SWH31-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #CCC
<=+%H 380V AC > <For Three phase 380V AC>
<HhERAR> <For China >

9 J04255001 1[F > SW533-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #CCC

T-8752B-515

50




W.EBHFZ E(FEy ME{R (7> 3 o8& / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

T-8752B-943

51



W . BEBZ £ (FEy &R 7o avma)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 NTooHHITT77 = YRD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 S$554025001 1173y CUSHION

3 S$54024001 1N1ovs3av)oy CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 11AHYT77ravkos PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 NAYIT77LN-9=2 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S$41955051 11BYRYFTI2 ROD JOINT ASSY

7 S42200051 VARSI WOOD SCREW

8 S38351001 1 I=lok iz eV % LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S10550001 NAYITT7TIVY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 UEANAE S SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1NEFRMYFIZ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NeFRAYFETOY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NeFRAOYFETOIIr BRACKET

15 100463001 114D ILE7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 NeFT7TRAMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RJLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NEFRMYFR) V744 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|F~204X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

20 025040233 A|lESHYHRF14 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4N\ Y HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 4113+ Ih NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1N RAYFa-k9= SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1 IYERAIFHS FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2|EVR-ZFILFR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1EUR-SFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 A o = D b S 204 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1FABraRy5- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 1245YTS BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 4|+25EV41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8752B-943

52




Z1 . {tiE & B3{% / Accessories

T-8752B-910
53



Z1 . 1@ S BE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 17V o RYZ7490 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1| RT3 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1[~P<T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1R T2 4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R7358X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 116K R78F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1(6h0RIR/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1|6 hOHRHR/8F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1|6 hORDR/8F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-403F> <For -403>

10 SA1752014 11107415/\1)4a41) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 41222 7\)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-405F> <For -405>

10 SA1752022 11107415/\1)4041) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 41222 7\)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S09285051 2|RE > BOBBIN

13 100477009 11=05 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 HAAMIWE DD OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 1\, THs8- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1NeFT7TAIRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 NT7759793 OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 N\775947 OIL PAN

19 149578000 213avvJvia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1|e¥ 74330y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1\&e5745 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1[/RJL+6 BOLT M6

23 S25475101 2|kART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|13+ V6 NUT 3 M6

25 S15889001 1EFTH RN TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|FATJETO RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1WA A=A TF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2|2 AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|5/8-E2 D53 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|k TJEV D HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 VA 2wl P29y Ly s N RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k T T A HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 2|k T7 %04 HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4|19 NAIL

45 114486002 1| RUAA5-24 OILER

46 114483002 1|RYAA45-92 OILER ASSY

47 S38300001 1l 7To=2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

48 146039121 1|7 TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

49 100463021 1|14hUHRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

50 S35820021 1{7RJL+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

51 S38278001 1\eF 772799 KNEE LIFTER BAR

52 S34756021 1|7 T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

53 114967021 1|EFT7TRRYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

54 110087021 1[{7RJLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

55 S31885001 1Y 7Th/\- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8752B-910

54




Z2 @ mB8{% / Accessories

T-8752B-910

55



Z2. /@ % / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1A +32T5 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
2 551283001 3V SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[RT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3[RT-ILviay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NACT oA Y ITARD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 1AbT72F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA6627001 1\ A4TDRT+EYB PIPE D SCREW SET B

8 150206002 1|EZHHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 SA6629001 116789V EM16 NUT M16

10 150174000 135 LFYYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2|MhETI L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 R A S SPRING

13 S$40639001 (I ESVNAG R S PAVES COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 135 LFYYT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 125 L/317D COLUMN PIPE D

16 SA6606001 1135L034 00 COLUMN JOINT

17 S$21798001 [ RT-ILA=TEVE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3| RTF-1LPuB SPOOL SHAFT B

19 028050244 3[R Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500104 3|1 aFvhks NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 1N RT-ILRILF-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 SA6610001 1| RT-ILRILF -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

23 SA6611001 1 RALYRNDH-923 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

24 SA6610001 1| RT-ILRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 150183000 K] B AN R i THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3[RLYRT YL a THREAD BUSH

27 SA6615001 AT o FARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 N YIRIYET JOINT

29 021500104 212+ vhkb NUT 1 M5

30 062061604 2|F~_6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

31 S37037001 1|FRaEF45X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501404 2|F~5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ 1R36X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500104 1122 vks NUT 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|FRaEF45X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500104 1122 vks NUT 1 M5

37 031452204 1[~ILED45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501004 1(F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

39 SA6609001 2|RT-IRILE-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8752B-910

56




&% | Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

0 = B2 BB
BREBHIST. ADET S| wumEang, 25855,
SLttnd. REEYY, 5910T |HiniramshiiE,
Eh &S TTE ERREE

7 AHR A DA N RO

>

voltage Un voltage non adapte  Jun voltaje inadecuado
will cause injury. Jrerletzungsgefahr! provoque des blessures. flouede provocar las
Etein uref

[Turn off main switch Jitte schalten sie den t freridas Apagar el
brauptschalter aus und

and wait sminutes - |20 ST S e, [attendre 5 minutes avantfinterruptor principal y
[before opening this fevor sie diose ouvrir e capot Jesperar 5 minutos antes
Jeover, Jeboeckung oiinen. e abrir esta cubierta.

INIIVRECHE

Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

e oMEEY Sk,
A CAUTION

'Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc

SNIVEE - R
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

[ az® |

R L5 R,
R ATAR AR,
v Wi,
510 18 T ff.
A CAUTION

Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
[ Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.

SRNIVEE - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

T7—AR—Y
Label, grounding

$12

S37060-001

AE R
=R%
ThBLRIETS

CENHB,
ig%w:zbam\

A CAUTION | A ACHTUNG

Heated cover Verbrennungsgefah!
may bur hands.

Deckel bei Bedienung

Do ot touch when richt ber¥hen!

operating

AATTENTION| A ATENCION
Couvercle chaud La tapa caliente

risque de br erles mains. | uede quemare las mancs.

Ne pas toucher pendant [ No tocar estando en
e fonctionnement. marcha.

=m I NI
Label, high temp

72 X 59

S38351-001

57

T-8752B-Wa




Sp. BB —E X / Different parts list
B /% / Rotary hooks

Bmad— RE AEMPBICASIHEI-RTY,
The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.

@® Z# /Normal

21k / All type
M EFE48E / Rotary hook assy SA1694-102
++ v 748 / Bobbin case assy S09280-001
#8F/\=% / Tension spring 155479-001

T-8752B-Sp



Ga.

59

T —ER

Z#L / For Normal

* REUYABEEHN(S07527-001) LT R 2(148539-101) (3. #HIRICEFFFTHY EHADT, LECIHLUTHERIEXLTT

=,

*ERAEIEIS.OMMETHEERET,
* 2.4mm (3/32) T — 2 EERT Bi5E(1E. DBX1 (#7-#18) Dt A2FER L TTFE N,

—E& X / Gauge parts list

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

A maximum stitch width specification of 15.9mm is available.
In case of using the gauge set 2.4mm (3/32), use needle size DBX1(#7-#18).

gtiE ftfazty b oz ik PNz} 0 Z 48
Needle gauge | Needle clamp | Needle clamp | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
hE EYA hEYA Ei#A FEEMA
(-3,-5) (-3) (-5) (-3,-5)
For medium & For medium For heavy For medium &
heavy materials materials materials heavy materials
2.4 3/32) L:S15705-001) L $15707-001 159398-001 148697-001 | S20223-001
Amm - - -
( R:S15706-001| R:S15708-001
3.2mm (1/8) L:$15711-001) L: $15713-001 155722-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36562-001
' R:S15712-001| R:S15714-001 i i i
4.0 (5/32) L:S15717-001) L: $15719-001 155724-001 148700-001 | 148701-001 155455-001
.0mm - - - .
R:S15718-001| R:S15720-001
4.8mm  (3/16) L S15723-001) L: $15725-001 155851-001 | 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36564-001
' R:S15724-001| R:S15726-001 ’ ’ i )
5.6 (7/32) L: $15729-001) L: 515731-001 156816-001 156818-001 | S16223-001 | S16224-001
.6mm - - - -
R:S15730-001| R:S15732-001
L: S15735-001| L: S15737-001
6.4mm (1/4) 155853-001 148704-001 | 148705-001 | SA4052-101
R:S15736-001| R:S15738-001
L: S15747-001| L: S15749-001
7.9mm (5/16) 155855-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 155459-001
R:S15748-001| R:S15750-001
9.5mm  (3/8) L: $15753-001) L $15755-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 155461-001
' R:S15754-001| R:$15756-001| ' 2°607-001
107 1 L:515765-001| L: $15767-001 1 | 1a ] 101
.7mm (1/2) R:S15766-001| R:S15768-001 149677-001 149676-00 9675-00 S09367-10
15.9 (5/8) L: S15771-001|L: S15773-001
.9mm - - - -
R:S15772-001| R-S15774-001 149954-001 149949-001 | 149948-001 159575-101
E# A / For heavy materials
FEUENREREELGUET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

#tiE fHfazty b oz #ik KUY 24
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) I —— e o S07905-001 S
6.4mm (1/4) Z# & / Normal Z#5&% / Normal BE4& / Normal 158756-001 B4R / Normal

T-8752B-Ga



Ga .o —JEfA—EZR / Gauge parts list

=452 / For Normal

ftfazty b
Needle clamp set

ftHa=id
Needle clamp assy

#ik
Needle plate

HE.EMA (-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

13.8 29

§

Yo
o
© )

For medium materials

For heavy materials

22.2
) ¢
@) (]
XU 1§ 2 42
Feed dog Presser foot assy
FEH¥A (-3) = (-5) FEEMA (-3,-5)

For medium & heavy materials

$1.5 g5
17 (:E)/
/L/1/14_1'2

160

1.7

1.2

EH Y K
Chamfering(L)

E# A /| For heavy materials

EKYUHE
Feed dog

16

T-8752B-Ga

60



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page
012060636|C -55 8|1025100132|F -36 14]1062400616|K1 - 31 22| 10A4301006|T1 - 26 44
F -32 1411025710132|K1 -64 22 K1 -26 241 10A4400806|M - 36 30

G -15 16 K1 -64 24 K1 -28 241 10A4401005|T1 -29 44

H -7 18]1026040236|T1 -8 44 K1 -31 241 10A4401006|T1 -35 44

H -26 181026050136 |T1 -47 44 M -54 30] |0A5300606|T1 -33 44

N -43 3411028030246|T1 -14 44 S -10 421 10A5501006|M -24 30

Q -31 38]1028040242|B -22 4 T1 -6 4411000320044 -8 20
012061036|B - 25 4]1028040243|W - 21 52]]062400812|K1 -65 2211100328001 |F -25 14
012061832|E -17 12]1028040245|T2 -6 46 K1 -65 2411100401022|P -30 36
012500536|E - 25 12]1028050244 |22 -19 56| | 062400863(T2 -5 461100463001 |W -15 52
N -31 3411028050246|1Q -27 38]]062401006|W -19 52 Z1 -49 54

P -8 36 T1 -46 4411062401216|P  -17 36]|100477009|z1 -13 54

P -13 361028050247 |T1 -21 44 ™ -7 4411100887001121 -5 54

P -33 36]|031452204|22 -37 56]|062401616|M -44 30] | 104449001(A -4 2

Q -5 38]]034422503|W -30 52]1062403512|B - 21 411104450101 M  -19 30

S -2 42]1047301842|D - 11 10] | 062500616|A -12 2 M -35 30
012501031|K1 -14 22]1048030342|E -15 12 M -47 30 M -51 30
013660412(J -3 20 E -39 12 P -27 36] | 104821001|F -42 14
01406063222 -33 56]|048040342(P -2 36 u -9 48]1104833001|D -2 10
014080831|C  -43 8 P -14 36 u -11 48]]107155001|C -39 6
014400432(D -30 10] | 048060142|(G -9 16 u -13 48]1107415014121 - 11 54
014400632(T1 -23 4411048060342|F -18 14]1062500812|G -6 16]] 107415022121 - 11 54
014500632(T1 -39 44]11048070342|1Q -35 38] | 062500816 (A  -25 2|1 108549001 |F -23 14
016061031|F -29 14]]048080342|F -35 14 B -27 4[| 108801001 (M -49 30
G -13 16]|048090342|S -3 42 B -32 411108802001 |H -5 18
017500812|Q -50 38]]060300606|U -8 48 D -16 10§ | 109405001 |M - 48 30
018062032|C -50 8]1060350616|C -27 6 D -25 10] ] 10971400021 -34 54
Cc -60 8 Cc -30 6 E -2 12]] 110087001 |W -17 52

F -15 14]1060400516|S -13 42 F -43 14]1110087021|121 -54 54

G -17 16] ] 061350616|N - 19 34 M -8 30| 110161004|R -1 40
018062532|C -57 8 N -37 34 N -41 3411 112609001|C -14 6
018401036(C -4 6]]062020806|T1 -4 44 Q -59 38]|112728001|C -33 6
018501632|T1 -20 44]11062060812|T1 -15 44 R -3 40]]112753001|M - 57 30
021060306(E - 18 12| 062060816|F -7 14 S -23 42]1113014000|B -7 4
E -35 12 F -49 14 T1 -18 4411113050001|J  -10 20

Q -45 38 M -39 30 T1 -43 4411113431002|1Q -26 38

Z1 -24 54 Q -12 38 T1 -45 4411114483002|21 -46 54
021300106(N - 11 34 R -5 4011 06250100422 -38 56] | 114486002(z1 -45 54
021350106|H -15 18]]062061012|Q -10 38| 062501016|A - 10 2|| 114967001|W -16 52
Q -22 38]1062061016|(G -7 16 D -4 10] ] 114967021121 -53 54
021400106(T1 -10 44 K1 -58 24 F -3 14]]115947101|K1 -52 24
021400164 (W -22 52 M -58 30 M -17 30} 116010001 (A - 21 2
021500104|z2 -20 56| |062061604|Z2 - 30 56 Q -8 38| | 116662003|Q ~-19 38
Z2 -29 56]|062061616(C  -48 8 Q -18 38]|117006001(B -6 4

Z2 -34 56 Q -36 38 S -14 42| 118735002(C - 51 8

Z2 -36 56| 062260316|C -16 6 S -28 42)1118837001|(z21 -3 54
021500106(E  -28 12]]062260516|C - 20 6] | 062501212(K1 -40 22]| 118954000|F -10 14
F -51 14]]1062300416|H -23 18 K1 -40 2411 122991001(21 -1 54

Q -28 38]1062300612(K1 -18 22)1062501216(A -7 2] | 129458202|F -22 14
021500316(K1 - 11 22 K1 -18 24 E -27 12]|138843001(z2 -28 56
025030132(H -22 18] ] 062300616|N -39 34 F -45 14] ] 140063001|A -1 2
025040173|T2 -7 46 S -8 42 F -50 141 140327001(M -63 32
025040232|B -23 4 ™™ -13 4411062501404|22 -32 56| 140647101(S -9 42
025040233|W  -20 52]1062350512(N  -22 3411062501416|A -5 2 ™™ -5 44
025050236|F -46 14{1062350516|C -37 6 A -9 2] | 140890009(M - 56 30|
Q -5 38 C -42 8 D -21 10)| 141331002(Q - 41 38

S -24 42 D -8 101 062661212|S - 26 42 Q -43 38
025060132(H -13 18| | 062350816(C - 32 6]]071063550|D -19 10]| 141544001|K1 - 35 22
025060136|K1 -59 2411062351216(Q - 21 38|1081004070|M -27 30| K1 -35 24
P -6 36| | 062400616(H -18 18| | 081009070(P -5 36| | 142002001|21 -6 54

P -15 36 H -33 18] 081038070(M - 20 30} | 142026003(W -13 52

T -16 44 K1 -26 22] | 0A4261006(T1 - 28 44)|142027001|W -14 52
025060236|M - 59 30' K1 -28 22] | 0A4300806(T1 - 37 441142274101 |M - 31 30I

61



# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
142443001(z21 -2 54]1150174000(Z2 -14 56(|J03983001|T1 -55 44]|S07525100|K1 -34 22
14272100121 -8 5411150179002|z22 -18 56| 1J03984001 T1 -56 44 K1 -34 24
142746122|F - 21 14{1150182000|22 -3 56| J04086001|V -1 50]|S07526301(Q -53 38
14299000122 -26 56]]150183000(z2 -25 56]1J04093001(V -3 50 }S07527001|Q -55 38
14299700122 -6 56| ]150188009(z22 -21 56]1J04096001|V -5 501 |S07529001|E -14 12
143548000|W - 26 52| ]150206002|1Z22 -8 56|]J04097001 (T2 -8 46 E -38 12
143549000|{W -25 52|1150820001|D -18 10]]J04098001 (T2 -8 46|1S07549101(S  -18 42
143611201|F -8 1411151027001 (K2 -7 26]1J04100001 (T2 -15 46| 1S07550001(S  -19 42
143612100|F -9 1411151029001 (K2 -3 26]1J04115001 (T2 -25 46]1S07552101(S  -25 42
143613051|F -16 1411151030001 (K2 -4 26 Wa 5711S07553001|S  -29 42
143616001 |F  -17 1411151035001 (K2 -5 26]1J04134001(V -4 50]|S07558409|22 -1 56
14388200121 -30 5411153132000|G -19 16]1J04149001(V -6 50]|S07575000(C -23 6
143910009|Z1 - 31 5411153138001|G -10 16]]J04167001 (T2 -10 46|1S07575001(C  -23 6
144226001|Z1 -15 5411153230101 (z21 -27 54]1J04168001 (T2 -22 46| |S07575002|C -23 6
144504001 |N  -27 341154125001 |121 -7 5411J04169001|T2 -21 46]1S07575003(C -23 6
145446001 |N  -23 34]]154514001|T1 -9 4411J04195001(T1 -53 44]|S07575004|C -23 6
145446002|P  -29 36| | 154560101|N  -28 34]1J04210001 (T2 -23 46|1S07575005(C -23 6
14557300021 -16 5411 154567000(C -44 8]1J04230001|T1 -34 44]|S07575006|C -23 6
14603912121 -48 541 154729001|G -2 16]]J04243001 (T2 -24 46|1S07575007(C  -23 6
146046000|W  -27 52||154730001|G -3 16]]J04251001(V -8 50]|S07575008(C - 23 6
146194000|W -28 52| 154731000|G -4 16]]J04255001(V -9 50]|S07575009(C -23 6
14629300121 -26 5411154965001 K1 -16 22|1J04273001 (T1 -54 44]|S07575010|C -23 6
146367001 |W -10 52 K1 -16 24]11J04296001 T1 -36 4411S07575011|C  -23 6
148511001(S -2 42[| 155455001 |Ga 59]1J04392001 T1 -57 44]|S07588101|D -26 10
148536001[(Q -54 38| ] 155459001 |Ga 59]1J04393001 (T2 -1 46| 1S07729001(W - 11 52
148539101(Q -56 38155461001 |Ga 59]1J04436001 (T2 -4 46]|S07905001|Ga 59
148546001|1Q -14 38]]155478001|K2 -6 26]1J04438001 (T2 -2 46]1S09259001(K1 -3 22

S -15 421155479001 (K2 -2 26]1J04440001 (T2 -3 46| |S09260001|K1 -4 22
148559100(Q -33 38 Sp 58] ]J04468001|T2 -16 46]1S09261001(K1 -4 22
148697001 (Ga 591 155510001|N  -29 3411J04469001(V -2 50] | S09280001|Sp 58
148698001 |Ga 5911155722001 |Ga 59]1J04470001 |V -7 50(]S09284001|K2 -8 26
148699001 (Ga 591155724001 |Ga 59]]J04593001|T2 -9 46| |S09285051|K1 -60 24
148700001 (Ga 5911155851001 |Ga 59]1J80965001 T2 -20 46 Z1 -12 54
148701001 (Ga 591155853001 |Ga 59]]J80966101|T2 -20 46| | S09286000|K1 -61 24
148702001 |Ga 591155855001 |Ga 59]1J80967001 (T2 -17 46]1S09367101|Ga 59
148703001 (Ga 5911155857001 (Ga 59(]J80968001|T2 -17 46| | S10550001|W -9 52
148704001 |Ga 591156112003 (22 -15 56| 1J80970001 (T2 -18 46|1S10780001(E - 37 12
148705001 (Ga 5911156816001 (Ga 59(1J80971001|T1 -30 441 |S11244001|4 -7 20
148743001 |M  -64 32| 1156818001 |Ga 59]1J80973001 [T1 -49 44|1S12441001(P  -32 36
149095001(G - 18 16{]158115001|L -13 28] |J80974001|T1 -50 44]|S13085001|J -4 20
149570001121 -9 5411158756001 |Ga 59]1J80990001 T1 -19 4411S13160001(B  -15 4
149578000(z1 -19 5411159398001 Ga 59]1J81008001 (T2 -19 46[|S15705001|Ga 59
149604001|C -8 6] 159575101 |Ga 5911S01005000(z22 - 11 56| S15706001|Ga 59
149605001|C -9 6] ] 159802001|K2 -9 26]|S02664001|S -5 42[|S15707001|Ga 59
149608001|C -13 6] 159805001 (N -24 3411S02665000(S -6 42|1S15708001|Ga 59
149610001|C -17 6]1228475000({M -13 30f|S02747101|122 -12 56| |S15711001|Ga 59
149611101|C  -18 6]]340400001(Q -60 38]1S04109001(z2 -5 56| S15712001|Ga 59
149622001|C -25 6] |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 S07027001|\W  -18 52| 1S15713001|Ga 59
149675001 |Ga 59 |T1 -48 4411S07030009(W  -23 52| 1S15714001|Ga 59
149676001 |Ga 59| |BMP2060-0000000-CG40 S07031009|W  -24 52| 1S15717001|Ga 59
149677001 |Ga 59 |T1 -48 4411S07045009(W  -12 52| 1S15718001|Ga 59
149691001 |Ga 59| |BMP2060-0000000-EG40 S07346101|E -6 12]1S15719001|Ga 59
149692001 (Ga 59 T1 -48 44|1S07349001|E  -23 12| ]S15720001|Ga 59
149799000|{W -29 52| ]J00494001|T2 -12 46]1S07350001(E -36 12]1S15723001|Ga 59
149827001(C -10 6]]J01411001|T2 - 11 46|]S07351001|E  -13 12| ]S15724001|Ga 59
1498311011 -5 20]}J03739001|T2 -13 46]|S07355051|E  -26 12]1S15725001|Ga 59
149863001|D -28 10} J03955001|T1 -22 44|1S07374109|F -38 14 1S15726001|Ga 59
149938001 |Ga 59]1J03956001|T1 -24 4411S07376101|F - 47 1411S15729001|Ga 59
149939001 (Ga 59]1J03957001|T1 -25 44|1S07419001|K1 -6 22)1S15730001|Ga 59
149948001 |Ga 59]1J03958001|T1 -27 4411S07420000(K1 -5 22|1S15731001|Ga 59
149949001 (Ga 59]1J03964001|T1 -38 441S07424001|S -30 42[|S15732001|Ga 59
149954001 |Ga 59]1J03975001|T1 -51 4411S07494001(J  -12 20]1S15735001|Ga 59
15017400022 -10 56| |J03976001|T1 -52 4411S07509001|1Q -34 38| |S15736001|Ga 59

(o2}
N




#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page||] CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S15737001|Ga 59]1S37060001|Wa 571 |SA1992101|P  -25 36] |[SA2546001|H -8 18
S15738001|Ga 5911S38212001|K1 -15 22]|SA1994101|P  -28 36] |SA2550001|H -24 18
S15747001|Ga 59 K1 -15 241 |SA1998001|1Q -58 38] |SA2551001|H -25 18
S15748001|Ga 59]1S38266000|M -10 30] |[SA2040001|A -24 2] |SA2553001(H -16 18
S15749001|Ga 59]1S38274001|N  -32 34 Wa 57 |SA2554001|H -17 18
S15750001|Ga 59]1S38278001|Z1 - 51 54] |SA2041001|A -24 2] |SA2555001(H -27 18
S15753001|Ga 59]1S38300001|1Z21 -47 54 Wa 57] |SA2556001|K1 - 51 24
S15754001|Ga 59]1S38351001|W -8 52] |SA2165001|E -32 12 K1 -55 24
S$15755001|Ga 59 Wa 57 1SA2190001|P -24 36] |SA2560001|K1 -10 22
S15756001|Ga 59]1S38426000|S -4 421 |SA2270001(U -2 48] |SA2562201(K1 -17 22
S$15765001|Ga 59]1S38428001|F -19 14| |SA2354001|T1 -40 44| |ISA2563301|(K1 -43 24
S15766001|Ga 59]1S38687000|Q -57 38] |SA2378001|Q -38 38| |ISA2565001|K1  -54 24
S15767001|Ga 59]|S38707001(B -4 41 |ISA2441001(A -6 2| |SA2566001|H -14 18
S15768001|Ga 59 L -9 28] |SA2442101|A -8 2] |SA2567001(K1 - 56 24
S15771001|Ga 59]|S38710001|B -17 41 ISA2444101(A -13 2| |SA2568001|K1 - 57 24
S15772001|Ga 5911S38713100|B  -20 4| ISA2445101|A -14 2] |SA2571001[L -5 28
S15773001|Ga 59]|S38744101(T1 -2 44| ISA2447001|A -15 2| |ISA2572001|K1 -19 22
S15774001|Ga 5911S39048001S -7 42| ISA2449001(A -17 2 K1 -19 24
S15889001(Z21 -25 541 |S39051001|E -12 12| |SA2460001|B - 16 41 ISA2574001(K1  -20 22
S$16223001|Ga 591 |S39830101|F -27 14| |SA2461001|B  -19 4 K1 -23 22
S16224001|Ga 59]|S40639001|Z22 -13 56| |SA2462001|B - 33 4 K1 -20 24
S17774001(z1 -4 54]|S41955051|W -6 52| |SA2463001|B -24 4 K1 -23 24
S18964001|D -15 10§ 1S42198051|W -4 52 |SA2469001|B - 26 41 ISA2575001(K1 - 21 22
S20223001|Ga 591 1S42199051(W -5 52 |SA2474201|C -3 6 K1 -21 24
S20681000({N  -25 341 |S42200051 (W -7 52] |SA2479001|A -16 2 L -7 28
S20682105(N -26 34]1S48204000|C -62 8 A -18 2| |ISA2578001|E - 41 12
S21798001(z22 -17 56]1S49623000|M - 14 30] |SA2485001|C -45 8] |SA2579001(K1 -44 24
S23418002|P -19 361 |S50098101|F -24 14| |SA2486101|C  -47 8| |ISA2580101|L -6 28

Z1 -28 5411S51282101|22 -4 56] |[SA2489001|C -49 8] |SA2582001(z1 -20 54
S23460001(C  -53 8]1S51283001|22 -2 56] |SA2490101|C  -52 8| |ISA2584001|L -8 28
S23651001(B  -10 411S54024001|\W -3 52] |SA2493001|C -58 8] |SA2585001|F -12 14

B -18 4]11S54025001|W -2 52| |SA2494001|C -59 8 L -10 28

H -9 18] | S55663001(21 - 14 54 |SA2495001|E -1 12 L -14 28

K1 -38 22JISA1120001|B -9 41 ISA2496001(E -7 12| |SA2587101|L  -12 28

K1 -38 241 |SA1174001|E -3 12] |SA2498001(E -8 12] |SA2590001(z1 - 21 54

L -1 28| ISA1175001|E -4 12| |SA2499001|E  -10 12| |SA2604001|M -45 30
S25234001(B -3 4| ISA1179001|E - 22 12] |SA2500001(E -19 12] |SA2605001(M - 46 30
S25235001(B - 11 4 E -31 12| |SA2501001|E - 20 12| |SA2606101|M  -50 30
S25236001(B  -12 4 E -33 12] |SA2502001(E - 21 12] |SA2607301([N -1 34

F-13 14| |SA1360101|P  -26 36| |ISA2504001|E -24 12| |1SA2613001|N -4 34

Q -39 38| ISA1385001|T1 -1 44 S -20 421 |SA2614201(N -5 34
S$25260001(B -8 41 ISA1388101(U -12 48| ISA2506001(E -29 12| |SA2615001|IN -6 34

C -46 8] |SA1390001|U -6 48] |SA2507001(E -30 12] |SA2619001([N -7 34
S25289001(E -9 12| |SA1694102|K2 -1 26 ISA2511001|F -2 14| |1SA2620001IN -9 34
S25344001(21 -22 54 Sp 58] |SA2512001|F -4 14] |SA2621001[N  -10 34
S25475101(Z21 -23 541 |SA1752014{z1 -10 541 I1SA2515001|F -5 14| |1SA2623201|IN -8 34
S25789000(P -9 36] |ISA1752022|z1 -10 54 |SA2516001|F -6 14] |SA2624001[N  -13 34
S31006001|E - 11 12| |SA1962001|121 -32 54 1SA2523001|F - 26 14| |SA2625001|N - 14 34
S31032001(P - 31 36] |SA1963001|1Z21 -33 541 |SA2526001|F -30 14] |SA2626001[N  -12 34
S31885001(Z21 -55 541 |SA1969001{Z21 -29 54 |SA2527001|F - 31 14 N -15 34
S32907050(U -7 48] |SA1971101(P -1 36] |SA2528101|F -33 14] |SA2627001[N - 16 34
S34281000(U -3 48| |ISA1975001|P -3 36 |ISA2529101|F -34 14| |SA2628001|N - 17 34
S34438051|A -20 2| |ISA1978001|P -4 36| |ISA2530001|F -37 14| |1SA2629001|N - 18 34
S34561101|(C - 11 6] |SA1980001(P -7 36] |SA2531001|F -39 14] |SA2630001(N - 21 34
S34562101|C  -12 6] |ISA1981101|P  -10 36| |SA2532001|F -44 14| |SA2632001|N - 30 34
S34756021(21 -52 54| ISA1982101|P - 11 36] |[SA2533001|F -48 14] |SA2633001(N  -33 34
S35820021(Z21 -50 541 |SA1983001|P -12 36] |SA2535101|G -5 16| |ISA2634001|N - 36 34
S36562001|Ga 59| |SA1984001|P - 16 36] [SA2536001|G - 11 16] |]SA2635001(N  -38 34
S36564001|Ga 591 |SA1985001|P -18 36 |SA2539001|1G - 16 16| |ISA2636001|N  -42 34
S36663051(A -19 2| |SA1988001(P  -20 36 |ISA2540001|1G  -12 16| |ISA2637001|N  -44 34
S37037001|Z22 - 31 56] |[SA1989001|P -21 36| |ISA2541001|F -40 14| |1SA2638001|N  -45 34

Z2 -35 56] |SA1990101|P  -22 36] |ISA2543001|H -4 18| |ISA2640001|N - 46 34
S37060001|A -23 2| |SA1991001|P  -23 36] |SA2544001|H -6 18| |ISA2642001|1Q -1 38

63




#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page|]|] CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SA2643001|Q -2 38] |SA2929001|A -22 2| 1SA4118001|C  -56 8] |SA6178001|M -6 30
SA2644001|1Q -3 38 M -9 30] |SA4149101|E - 34 12] |SA6294101|K1 - 62 22
SA2645001|1Q -4 38 M -18 30f |SA4212001|N -3 34 K1 -62 24

Q -52 38| |SA2935101|B - 14 4| I1SA4213001|L  -15 28] |SA6301001|K1 -22 22
SA2646001|1Q -6 38| |ISA2956001|M -4 30] |SA4364101|A -3 2 K1 -22 24
SA2647001|1Q -9 38| |ISA2957001|M -5 30] [SA4370101|A - 11 2] |SA6307101(K1 -63 22
SA2648001|1Q - 11 38] |SA2992001|G -8 16| |SA4373001|B -2 4 K1 -63 24
SA2651001|1Q -13 38 G -14 16] |SA4376101(B  -29 4] |SA6308001(H - 31 18
SA2652101|Q -15 38] |[SA3025001|T1 -41 44| 1SA4382001|1C -5 6] |SA6378001|N  -40 34
SA2655001|1Q -20 38| |SA3040001|M -2 30] |SA4385001|C -6 6] |[SA6392001(Q -23 38
SA2657001|Q -29 38 M -33 30] |SA4387001|C -7 6] |SA6393001|1Q -24 38
SA2658001|1Q -30 38| |SA3044001|M  -40 30] |SA4387002|C -7 6] |[SA6394001(Q -25 38
SA2659001|Q -32 38] |[SA3045201|M - 37 30] |SA4387003|C -7 6] |SA6395001|1Q -17 38
SA2661001|1Q -37 38| |SA3046001|M  -38 30] [SA4389101|C - 21 6] |SA6414001|M  -62 32
SA2663001|Q -40 38] |SA3048101|M  -52 30 |SA4391001|C -15 6] |SA6415001|M - 30 30
SA2665001|1Q -42 38| |SA3049001|M  -53 30] |SA4392001|C  -19 6] |ISA6416001|M - 61 32
SA2667001|Q -44 38] |SA3054001|K1 -24 22 |1SA4393101|C -34 6] |SA6417001|K1 -50 24
SA2668001|Q -46 38] |SA3055101(M -7 30] |SA4394001|C -35 6] |SA6423001(M -29 30
SA2669001|Q -47 38 M -23 30 |SA4395001|C -22 6 M -60 30
SA2670101|K1 -47 24 M -41 30 |SA4396001|C - 26 6] |ISA6424101|K1 -25 22
SA2671001|K1 -39 22] |SA3056001|F -20 14| |SA4397001|C -28 6] |SA6425101(K1 -45 24
SA2672001|1Q -48 38] |SA3059101|B - 31 41 ISA4398001(C -29 6] |SA6462001|K1 -48 24
SA2673001|1Q -49 38| |SA3060001|M  -34 30] [SA4399001|C - 31 6] |]SA6463001(K1 -49 24
SA2675001|K1 -37 22| |SA3062001|F -1 14| |SA4400001|C -38 6] |]SA6468001(M -28 30

K1 -37 241 |SA3065001|B  -30 4| |SA4401001|C -36 6] |SA6472001(M  -42 30
SA2676001|K1 -33 22| |SA3072001|G -1 16] |SA4402001|D -1 10| |SA6473001|M -55 30

K1 -33 241 |SA3175001|T1 -12 441 |SA4404001D -5 10] |SA6474001(K1 -7 22
SA2677001|E -16 12| |SA3415001|IN -2 34| |SA4405001|D -7 10| |SA6475001|M - 26 30

E -40 12] |SA3416101[N -2 341 |SA4406001ID -10 10] |SA6592001(F - 41 14
SA2678001|R -2 40 |SA3417301IN -1 34 |SA4408001|D -12 10| |SA6606001|122 -16 56
SA2679001|R -4 40] |SA3840001(H -10 18| |SA4409001|D -13 10] |SA6609001(Z22 -39 56
SA2680001|S -1 42| |SA3855001|H -1 18] |SA4411101|D -14 10| |SA6610001|122 -22 56
SA2682101|S -16 421 |SA3857001(K1 -8 22| |SA4412001|D -17 10 Z2 -24 56
SA2683001|1S -17 42| |SA3861001|K1 -9 22 1SA4413001|D -20 10| |SA6611001|1Z22 - 23 56
SA2684001|S -27 42| |SA3887001(H -20 18| |SA4414001|D -23 10] |SA6615001(z22 - 27 56
SA2686001|T1 -3 44| |SA3888001(H -21 18] |SA4415001|D -24 10] |SA6627001|122 -7 56
SA2687001|T1 -42 441 |SA3889101(K1 -12 22| |SA4416001|D -27 10] |SA6629001(Z22 -9 56
SA2688201|U -1 48| |SA3890001|L -1 28| |SA4417001|D -29 10| |SA7540001|M -25 30
SA2689101|U -10 48] |SA3891001(L -3 28] |SA4418001|D - 31 10] |SA7548001(M -32 30
SA2691101(21 -17 541 |SA3894001|K1 -30 22 1SA4419001|D -15 10| |SA7607001|E -5 12
SA2692101|1Z21 -18 54 K1 -30 241 |SA4439301|K1 -1 22] |SA8530001|T1 -44 44
SA2696001|S -12 42| |ISA3912001|K1 -36 22| |1SA4440301|K1 -42 22| |SA8738001|C -1 6
SA2707001|W -1 52 K1 -36 241|SA4441001|D -6 10] |SA8740001|C -2 6
SA2712001|T1 -17 44 |SA3923101|M  -43 30] |SA4444001|K1 -4 22| |SA8745001|S -22 42
SA2717001|K1  -32 22]|SA3924001|A -2 2] |SA4506001(N -34 34| |SA8749001|C -7 6

K1 -32 24 1SA3946001|M -3 30] |SA4507001IN  -35 34
SA2722001|K1 -53 241 |SA3965001|H -2 18| |SA4537001|B - 28 4
SA2723001|M - 21 30] |SA3990001|H -19 18] |ISA4538001(H -29 18
SA2724001|H -34 18] |SA4009001(H -32 18| |SA4551001|B -1 4

M -22 30] |SA4011001|H -35 18] |ISA4583001|C -24 6
SA2728001|1Q -7 38| |SA4012001|K1 -29 22]|SA4585001|IL -2 28
SA2732001|S - 11 42 K1 -29 24 L -4 28
SA2791001|F - 11 14| |SA4026001|K1 -13 22| |1SA5154201|M - 16 30
SA2793001|F -14 14| |SA4028001|H -3 18] |ISA5155001|C  -40 6
SA2796001|F -28 14| |SA4033101|M  -12 30 |SA5224001 1M - 11 30
SA2806001|H -30 18| |SA4038001|K1 -4 22| |SA5237101|C - 41 8
SA2814201IM -1 30] |SA4040001|T1 -11 44| ISA5293001M -15 30
SA2824001IN  -20 34] |SA4044001|K1 -27 22 |SA5332001|C - 61 8
SA2826001|K1 -41 241 1SA4045001|K1 - 46 24| |SA5333001|ID -9 10
SA2860001|1Q -16 38| |SA4052101|Ga 591 |SA5336001|D -3 10
SA2861101|B  -13 41 ISA4098101(U -4 48| |ISA5588001|D -22 10
SA2927001|H -12 18] |SA4099001(U -5 48] |SA6150101(H - 11 18
SA2928001|H -28 18| |SA4117001|C  -54 8| ISA6166001|B -5 4

64




a_n

IN—Y T vy
PARTS BOOK

TSH-TEHRSH http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 2 EMRERERAT 15F 15 TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

T-8752B
SA4427-101
2006.11.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Quick reverse mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J. Gauge parts
	K1. Rotary hook mechanism
	K2. Rotary hook mechanism
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Lubrication
	N. Threading mechanism
	P. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Q. Thread trimmer mechanism
	R. Tension release mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	T1. Control box and motor mechanism
	T2. Control box mechanism
	U. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	V. Power supply equipment mechanism
	W. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



